ment of the reasons why such lowest bid should not be accepted and shall advise the county board or such commission which bid in his judgment is the next lowest bid of a responsible bidder, and the county board or such commission, as the case may be, may thereupon order the agent to accept that bid or reject all bids. When a formal contract is required or deemed advisable it shall be prepared by the agent and shall be executed on behalf of the county by the chairman of the county board, and on behalf of the county sanatorium commission by the president of such commission, and the agent and attested by the county auditor. All bids may be rejected by the agent and a new call for bids published if in the opinion of the agent the public interest may be best served thereby. The successful bidder shall, at the time of executing the contract, give bond conditioned as required by law. The county may require the successful bidder, at the time of executing the contract, to provide a bond conditioned as required by law, except that where the contract to which the bid applies relates to the construction, alteration or repair of buildings or highways, the successful bidder shall, at the time of executing the contract, give a performance bond.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1969.

## CHAPTER 474—S. F. No. 1165

The second secon

## [Coded]

An act relating to insurance; forbidding the household or family exclusion in automobile insurance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. [72A. 1491] Insurance; automobile; exclusions. [Subdivision 1.] No policy of automobile liability insurance as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 72A.141, written or renewed after July 1, 1969, shall contain an exclusion of liability for damages for bodily injury solely because the injured person is a resident or member of an insured's household or related to the insured by blood or marriage. Nothing contained in this section shall prohibit issuance of a policy excluding coverage for a named driver.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2: [Subd. 2.]. Adoption of this act shall not be relevant in any judicial determination of the validity of a family or household exclusion in a policy issued or renewed prior to July 1, 1969.

Approved May 19, 1969.

## CHAPTER 475—S. F. No. 1345

An act repealing certain laws relating to logging dams; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 110.19 to 110.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Logging dams; license; repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 110.19, 110.20, 110.21 and 110.22 are re-1 / 1 m pealed.

Approved May 19, 1969.

## CHAPTER 476—S. F. No. 1452 [Not Coded]

An act relating to contracts for goods and services entered into. by the county of Hennepin.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; contracts for goods and services. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 383, the county board of commissioners of Hennepin county may:
- contract for goods and services for a term which may be for a period of one year; such one year period may cover portions of two fiscal years of the county; and
- contract for the leasing of real property from individuals, private or public corporations, or other governmental agencies for a period of no longer than five years duration.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.